Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2011 PO



)

CHARLES F. ALLEN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Charles F. Allen (“Allen”) is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of receiving stolen property of $500.00 or more in value, a Class C felony. 
Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on October 22, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that Allen’s peace officer license is subject to discipline.  We served Allen with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.
  He did not file an answer to the complaint.  

The Director filed a motion for summary decision on February 4, 2011.  We gave Allen until February 23, 2011, to respond to the motion, but he failed to do so. 


We make our findings of fact from the complaint and certified copies of records from the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, which are appended to the Director’s motion.  The following facts, based on that evidence, are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Allen is licensed as a peace officer, and he was in 2007 and 2008 when the events at issue in this case occurred.  
2. Between December 2007 and July 2008, Allen, with the purpose to deprive the owner of a wedding ring set, received, retained, or disposed of such property, which had a value of at least $500.00, knowing or believing that it had been stolen.
3. On or about August 24, 2009, Allen pled guilty in the Cape Girardeau County Circuit Court to the offense of receiving stolen property, a Class C felony, in connection with the above incident.  He received a suspended imposition of sentence.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Allen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080(2):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Allen pled guilty to receiving stolen property valued at over $500.00, in violation of 
§ 570.080. 
  Receiving stolen property valued at over $500.00 is a Class C felony.  A felony is a criminal offense. 
  Therefore, Allen committed a criminal offense and there is cause to discipline his license under § 590.080.1(2).  
Summary


Allen is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on April 8, 2011.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON


Commissioner

�There is no date of delivery on the certified receipt, but it was filed with this Commission on 


November 12, 2010.


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Section 556.016.2, RSMo 2000.
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